

OHIO PRO INSTRUCTIONAL BOOKLET



Contact List

- ✓ ToxDirect™ testing or shipping inquires info@genotoxlabs.com
- ✓ Ohio PRO Staff (ohioproprn@gmail.com)

ToxDirect™ Service Overview:

- ✓ Specimen can be produced at any time on day of notification but MUST be submitted to FedEx store/authorized FedEx location the same day prior to the FedEx Air Pickup time.
- ✓ No observed urine specimen collection required.
- ✓ No lab collection sites needed.
- ✓ Cost is \$110/test paid at time of ordering ToxDirect™ collection supplies.
- ✓ \$15.95 outbound shipping charge (per order, not per test).

ToxDirect™ Basics for Participants:

- 1. Participant creates and maintains online TRUTH™ account.
- 2. Participant purchases ToxDirect™ collection pack(s) on Truth website.
- 3. Participant is responsible for submitting urine specimen the same day as notification from Ohio PRO program.
- 4. Participants must use the pre-paid FedEx return shipping labels provided in the collection packs.
- 5. Participant is responsible for re-ordering collection packs when needed.

Want to create your profile and order your first ToxDirect™ collection packs?

Scroll Down for Instructions!

New User Instructions

- 1. Visit https://mytruthtest.com/tox-products.php.
- Select Initiation Kit + the quantity of follow-up kits you would like to purchase and click 'CHECKOUT'. Please ignore pricing as it will update to Ohio PRO pricing (\$110/test) prior to payment step.
- 3. Standard shipping is \$15.95 per order, or \$50.00 per order for overnight.
- 4. Create an account by clicking on 'I don't have a TRUTH™ account'.
- 5. Complete enrollment form and use referral code *9199*. Please ensure you enter accurate information and a valid residential address. **PO Boxes are not accepted.**
- 6. Once enrollment is completed you will be taken to Order Review Page. Please review your delivery address and click 'NEXT STEP' if correct. NOTE: Ohio PRO pricing will be applied.
- 7. Enter in credit card details and email address you would like e-receipt to go to. Once payment is confirmed you will be taken back to your account dashboard.
- 8. You will receive confirmation of order (via email as well).

Upon receiving supplies do NOT open the supply pouches. Please contact Ohio PRO staff to schedule the observed <u>buccal swab</u> collection.

If I am selected for a random test, how do I use my Toxdirect kit?



First (Initial) ToxDirect™ Specimen Collection

- Ohio PRO staff have decided that the <u>one-time</u> observed buccal swab will take place in person during your monthly meeting.
- One-time cheek swab is collected during 1:1 meeting. Participant will then produce urine specimen at home the <u>following morning</u>, completely unobserved.
- 3. Urine will be transferred to vacutainer tubes by the participant, placed in biohazard bag with buccal swab, then placed in the pre-labeled FedEx return package.
- 4. Package will then need to be dropped off at an authorized FedEx shipping location the SAME DAY prior to priority overnight cutoff time and handed to an employee at the kiosk (no curbside boxes are permitted).

Re-order Instructions for Existing Users

- 1. Visit https://mytruthtest.com/tox-products.php
- 2. Select quantity of Follow-up kits you would like to purchase and click 'CHECKOUT'. Price will update to \$110/test once you login.
- 3. Log back into your TRUTH account.
- 4. Confirm you're under Ohio PRO client. If not under that client, please apply referral code *9199*.
- 5. Once shipping is confirmed, click next step.
- 6. Complete payment. Once payment is confirmed you will be taken back to your account dashboard.
- 7. You will receive confirmation of order. Your pack(s) can take up to 5 business days to be delivered (standard shipping) unless you choose overnight shipping.